
27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Karl Hardcastle

C056190

Saratoga Lake Improvement & Protection District

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

PO Box 2551

Laboratory Manager

SLIPDProject Name and Number:

Dear Karl Hardcastle,

This report relates only to the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. Laboratory reports may not be reproduced, 

except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

The issuance of the final Certificate of Analysis takes precedence over any previous Preliminary Report. Caution is 

advised for the utilization of preliminary data included in reports labeled as "Preliminary Report" and should not be 

used for regulatory purposes. A laboratory signature is provided on final reports only.

If you have any questions in reference to this laboratory report, please contact your CNA Environmental project 

coordinator or laboratory manager listed at the bottom of this report at (518) 884-0800.

Note: This coverpage is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanment record 

thereof.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

August 13, 2020

Project Name: SLIPD Workorder:

NY Lab ID 11534

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Matthew Dougan For Johannes Helgren, Field Coordinator
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27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Matthew Dougan For Johannes Helgren, Field Coordinator
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27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Microbiological Parameters 08/10/20 10:28Date Received:

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

NotesID# PointAnalysis RL

C056190-01 E, M11Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 41 Colonies/100ml 1000 Nielson Ave 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:122

C056190-02 E, M11Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 840 Colonies/100ml 1000 Lake Lonely 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:129

C056190-03 E, M11Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 4 Colonies/100ml 1000 Manning Cove 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:122

C056190-04 E, M11Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 78 Colonies/100ml 1000 Rosy Lane 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:452

C056190-05 E, M11Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 260 Colonies/100ml 1000 Cold Spring 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:4510

C056190-06 E, M11Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 25 Colonies/100ml 1000 Brown Beach 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:452

C056190-07 E, M11Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 750 Colonies/100ml 1000 Sucker Brook 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:109

C056190-08 E, M11Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 11 Colonies/100ml 1000 Pump Station 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:102

C056190-09 E, M11Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 10 Colonies/100ml 1000 Lee Campground 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:102

C056190-10 Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 270 Colonies/100ml 1000 Waterfront Park 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:4510

C056190-11 E, M11Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 8 Colonies/100ml 1000 Waters Edge 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:452

C056190-12 Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 42 Colonies/100ml 1000 Kayaderosseras 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:452

C056190-13 Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 370 Colonies/100ml 1000 Sandy Bay 8/10/20  09:30 8/10/20  12:4510

C056190-14 Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 490 Colonies/100ml 1000 Sucker 70 N 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  13:2210

C056190-15 Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 390 Colonies/100ml 1000 Sucker 425 E 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  13:2210

C056190-16 E, M11Fecal Coliform SM 9222 D-06 1300 Colonies/100ml 1000 Sucker 70 M 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  13:222

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

NotesID# PointAnalysis RL

C056190-01 E, M11E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 28 Colonies/100ml 240 Nielson Ave 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:122

C056190-02 E, M11E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 840 Colonies/100ml 240 Lake Lonely 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:129

C056190-03 E, M11E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G ND Colonies/100ml 240 Manning Cove 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:122

C056190-04 E, M11E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 78 Colonies/100ml 240 Rosy Lane 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:452

C056190-05 E, M11E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 260 Colonies/100ml 240 Cold Spring 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:4510

C056190-06 E, M11E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 17 Colonies/100ml 240 Brown Beach 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  11:452

C056190-07 E, M11E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 660 Colonies/100ml 240 Sucker Brook 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:109

C056190-08 E, M11E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 10 Colonies/100ml 240 Pump Station 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:102

C056190-09 E, M11E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 7 Colonies/100ml 240 Lee Campground 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:102

C056190-10 E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 270 Colonies/100ml 240 Waterfront Park 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:4510

C056190-11 E, M11E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 8 Colonies/100ml 240 Waters Edge 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:452

C056190-12 E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 42 Colonies/100ml 240 Kayaderosseras 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  12:452

C056190-13 E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 370 Colonies/100ml 240 Sandy Bay 8/10/20  09:30 8/10/20  12:4510

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Matthew Dougan For Johannes Helgren, Field Coordinator
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27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Microbiological Parameters 08/10/20 10:28Date Received:

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

NotesID# PointAnalysis RL

C056190-14 E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 490 Colonies/100ml 240 Sucker 70 N 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  13:2210

C056190-15 E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 390 Colonies/100ml 240 Sucker 425 E 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  13:2210

C056190-16 E, M11E. Coli Confirmation SM 9222 G 1300 Colonies/100ml 240 Sucker 70 M 8/10/20  09:00 8/10/20  13:222

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Matthew Dougan For Johannes Helgren, Field Coordinator

Page 4 of 7 C056190 CNA_DW_Summary2016 FINAL 08 13 20 1130 08/13/20 11:31:09



27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Notes and Definitions 

M11 Plate count was outside method reporting range.  Result is an Estimate.

E Estimate

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit (RL)ND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

<

>

>

MDL

RL

MCL/AL

mg/kg wet

Less than reporting limit

Greater than reporting limit

Greater than or equal to reporting limit

Method Detection Limit

Maxium Contaminant Level*/Action Level

Results reported as wet weight

TTLC

STLC

TCLP

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure

< Less than or equal to reporting limit

*MCL values listed in this report are taken from the New York State Department of Health Part 5, Subpart 5 -1 Public Water System Tables.  A full 

list of parameters and their associated MCL values can be found on the New York Department of Health�s website, www.health.ny.gov .  Please 

note that some parameters tested may not have an associated MCL value. In other cases, a listed MCL value may refer to a reco mmended result 

limit or result equivalent to another parameter; as is the case for heterotrophic plate count (HPC).  HPC results equal to or less than 500 colonies/mL 

is considered to be equivalent to a measurable free chlorine residual.   

All work performed by CNA Environmental, LLC is subject to its terms and conditions of services viewable at our office and 

our website: www.cnawater.com/about-us/terms

Reporting Limit-Lowest concentration level that is reportable

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Matthew Dougan For Johannes Helgren, Field Coordinator
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